Supplementary Information
Identity by descent analysis identifies
founder events and links SOD1 familial
and sporadic ALS cases
Lyndal Henden, Natalie A. Twine, Piotr Szul, Emily P McCann,
Garth A Nicholson, Dominic B Rowe, Matthew C Kiernan,
Denis C Bauer, Ian P Blair and Kelly L. Williams
1

350-SNP founder haplotypes for five clusters of Australian MND cases with one of three SOD1
mutations.
Supplementary Data 2. haplotype code.R
R code to extract SOD1 haplotypes from vcf data.
1 # Lyndal Henden
2 # 13/05/2020
3
4 # extract the 5x founder haplotypes over SOD1 for 3x SOD1 mutations
5
6 # load libraries
7 library(SeqArray)
8 library(data.table)
9
10 # load IBD segments and subset by chr 21
11 ibd_tribes <- readRDS("path/to/ibd.match")
12 ibd_tribes <- ibd_tribes[ibd_tribes[,"chr"] == 21,]
13
14 # load phased WGS data for chr 21
15 vcf.fn <- "path/to/chr21_phased.vcf.gz"
16 seqVCF2GDS(vcf.fn, "path/to/chr21_phased.gds")
17 gds_file <- seqOpen("path/to/chr21_phased.gds")
18
19 # create a map file for chr21 from VCF with phased haplotype data
20 map_chr21 <- data.frame(chr=seqGetData(gds_file , "chromosome"), snp_id=
seqGetData(gds_file , "annotation/id"), pos=seqGetData(gds_file , "
position"), alleles=seqGetData(gds_file , "allele"),
21 allele_m1=t(seqGetData(gds_file , "genotype")
[1,,]), allele_m2=t(seqGetData(gds_file , "genotype")[2,,]))
22 map_chr21 <- map_chr21[order(map_chr21[,"pos"]) ,]
23
24 # reformat phased haplotypes
25 sample_id <- seqGetData(gds_file , "sample.id")
26 allele_m1 <- map_chr21[,grep("allele_m1", colnames(map_chr21))]
27 allele_m2 <- map_chr21[,grep("allele_m2", colnames(map_chr21))]
28 map_chr21 <- map_chr21 [ ,1:3]
29 phased_gt <- data.frame()
30 for (i in 1:ncol(allele_m1)) {
31 map_chr21 <- cbind.data.frame(map_chr21 , data.frame(paste(allele_m1[,i
], allele_m2[,i], sep="|")))
32 }
33 colnames(map_chr21)[4: ncol(map_chr21)] <- sample_id
34 seqClose(gds_file)
35
36
37 #************************************************************
38 #***** get founder haplotype endpoints within a cluster *****
39 #************************************************************
40
41 # NOTE: this code needs to run seperately for each cluster of interest
42
43 # manually extract the sample IDs within a cluster
44 samples_cluster <- c("sample1", "sample2", "sample3", "sample4")
45
46 # SOD1 locus - hg19 coordinates
47 gene_interval <- c(21, 33031935 , 33041243)
4
48
49 # subset IBD segments by chr 21 and samples within the cluster of
interest
50 ibd_cluster <- ibd_tribes[ibd_tribes[,"iid1"] %in% samples_cluster & ibd
_tribes[,"iid2"] %in% samples_cluster ,]
51 ibd_cluster_chr <- ibd_cluster[ibd_cluster[,"chr"] == gene_interval [1],]
52
53 # function to extract overlap between two intervals
54 getOverlap <- function(region.1, region .2) {
55 a <- max(region .1[1] , region .2[1])
56 b <- min(region .1[2] , region .2[2])
57 return(c(a,b))
58 }
59
60 # get IBD segments overlapping SOD1 for all samples within the cluster
of interest
61 ibd_overlap <- rep(0, nrow(ibd_cluster_chr))